based on their fair value as of the closing date of the acquisition,  July 7, 2019.   The Company has obtained preliminary third-
party valuations of inventory, property plant and equipment, intangible assets, and certain other assets and liabilities.  The
values of certain assets and liabilities are based on preliminary valuations, as allowed by

U.S. generally accepted accounting principles, and are subject to adjustment as additional information is obtained.  We cannot
provide any assurances that such adjustments will not result in a material change to the accompanying unaudited pro forma
condensed combined financial information and the combined company’s future results of operation and financial position.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information should be read in conjunction with the separate historical
consolidated financial statements of the Company and combined financial statements of Perrigo Company plc’s animal health
business.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statements of Income (Loss)
For the three months ended:

Amounts in 000’s except for per share amounts

  Historical  Pro Forma
  March 31, 2019  March 30, 2019
   As adjusted,
   PetIQ   Sergeant's  Adjustments   Combined
Product sales  $ 126,084  $ 19,569  $  —  $ 145,653
Services revenue   22,352   —   —   22,352
Total net sales   148,436   19,569   —   168,005
Cost of products sold   108,064   10,610   (1,363)6(b)  117,311
Cost of services   15,642   —   —   15,642
Total cost of sales   123,706   10,610   (1,363)  132,953
Gross profit   24,730   8,959   1,363   35,052
Operating expenses   —

General and administrative expenses   20,538   8,684   (483)6(b) (c)  28,739
Contingent note revaluations gain   (680)   —   —   (680)

Operating income   4,872   275   1,846   6,993
Interest expense, net   (1,937)   —   (3,096)6(d)  (5,033)
Foreign currency loss, net   (122)   —   —   (122)

  Other income, net   13   —   13
Total other expense, net   (2,046)   —   (3,096)  (5,142)

Pretax net income (loss)   2,826   275   (1,250)  1,851
Income tax (expense) benefit   (500)   —   285 6(e)  (215)
Net income (loss)  $ 2,326  $ 275  $ (965) $ 1,636
Net income (loss) attributable to non-
controlling interest   715   —   (220)6(f)  495

Net income (loss) attributable to PetIQ, Inc.
before nonrecurring charges or credits directly
attributable to the transaction

  1,611   275   (745)  1,141

Net income (loss) per share attributable to
PetIQ, Inc. Class A common stock

-Basic   0.07   —   —   0.05
-Diluted   0.07   —   —   0.05

Weighted average shares of Class A
common stock outstanding

-Basic   21,800   —   —   21,800
-Diluted   21,978   —   —   21,978

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statements of Income (Loss)
For the year ended December 31, 2018

Amounts in 000’s except for per share amounts

  Historical  Pro Forma
   As adjusted,
   PetIQ   Sergeant's  Adjustments   Combined

Product sales  $ 450,229  $ 91,885  $ (1,821)6(a) $ 540,293
Services revenue   78,385   —   —   78,385
Total net sales   528,614   91,885   (1,821)  618,678
Cost of products sold   383,501   65,399   (22,607)6(a)(b)
Cost of services   61,825   —   —   61,825
Total cost of sales   445,326   65,399   (22,607)  488,118
Gross profit   83,288   26,486   20,786   130,560
Operating expenses   —

General and administrative expenses   72,260   35,993   344 6(b)  108,597
Contingent note revaluations loss   3,280   —   —   3,280
   Impairment Charges   —   172,451   —   172,451

Operating income (loss)   7,748   (181,958)  20,442   (153,768)
Interest expense, net   (8,022)   —   (12,379)6(d)  (20,401)
Foreign currency loss, net   45   —   —   45

  Other (expense) income, net   (345)  250   —   (95)
Total other expense, net   (8,322)  250   (12,379)  (20,451)

Pretax net (loss) income   (574)  (181,708)  8,063   (174,219)
Income tax benefit   661   13,569   5,113 6(e)  19,343
Net income (loss)  $ 87  $ (168,139) $ 13,176  $ (154,876)
Net income (loss) attributable to non-
controlling interest   869   —   (59,579)6(f)  (58,710)

Net (loss) income attributable to PetIQ, Inc.   (782)  (168,139)  72,756   (96,165)
Net income (loss) per share attributable to
PetIQ, Inc. Class A common stock

-Basic   (0.05)   —   —   (5.59)
-Diluted   (0.05)   —   (5.59)

Weighted Average shares of Class A
common stock outstanding

-Basic   17,216   —   —   17,216
-Diluted   17,216   —   —   17,216

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheets
Amounts in 000’s except for per share amounts

  Historical  Pro Forma

As of March

31, 2019

As of
March 30,

2019

As

adjusted,
   PetIQ   Sergeant's   Adjustments   Combined
Assets

Cash  $ 54,367  $ 116  $ (25,027)5(a) $ 29,456
Accounts receivable, net   65,466   14,731   —   80,197
Inventories   112,539   16,511   4,205 5(b)  133,255
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   4,313   2,421   (338)5(c)  6,396

Total current assets   236,685   33,779   (21,160)  249,304
Property and equipment, net   26,811   10,684   5,951 5(d)  43,446
Operating lease right of use assets   9,860   11,161   (341)5(e)  20,680
Deferred tax assets   46,585   —   —   46,585
Other non current assets   2,667   12   650 5(a)  3,329
Intangible assets, net   87,366   36,922   (4,232)5(f)  120,056
Goodwill   125,279   29,633   83,062 5(g)  237,974

Total non-current assets   298,568   88,412   85,090   472,070
Total assets  $ 535,253  $ 122,191  $ 63,930  $ 721,374

Liabilities and Equity
Accounts payable  $ 71,023  $ 8,088  $  —  $ 79,111
Accrued wages payable   4,158   747   —   4,905
Accrued interest payable   607   —   —   607
Other accrued expenses   919   4,879   —   5,798
Current portion of operating leases   2,862   1,481   394 5(e)  4,737
Current portion of long-term debt and capital leases   2,446   —   1,450 5(h)  3,896

Total current liabilities   82,015   15,195   1,844   99,054
Operating Lease , less current installments   7,170   9,694   (750)5(e)  16,114
Long-term debt, less current installments   115,274   —   164,483 5(h)  279,757
Capital leases, less current installments   1,944   —   —   1,944
Other non-current liabilities   268   449   —   717

Total non-current liabilities   124,656   10,143   163,733   298,532
Total liabilities   206,671   25,338   165,577   397,586

Commitments and contingencies
Equity   —

Additional paid-in capital   271,916   —   —   271,916
Net parent investment   —   96,853   (96,853)5(i)   —
Class A common stock; par value $0.001 per share, 125,000 shares
authorized, 22,157 shares issued and outstanding at March 31, 2019   22   —   —   22

Class B common stock, par value $0.001 per share, 100,000 shares
authorized, 6,028 shares issued and outstanding at March 31, 2019   6   —   —   6

Accumulated deficit   (2,839)   —   (4,794)5(a)(j)  (7,633)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (941)   —   —   (941)

Total Equity   268,164   96,853   (101,647)  263,370
Non controlling interest   60,418   —   —   60,418

Total Equity   328,582   96,853   (101,647)  323,788
Total liabilities and equity  $ 535,253  $ 122,191  $ 63,930  $ 721,374

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements
Dollars in 000’s unless noted otherwise

1. Basis of Presentation

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information and related notes are prepared in accordance with SEC
Article 11 of Regulations S-X and present the historical financial information of the Company and Perrigo Company plc’s
animal health business adjusted to give pro forma effect to events that are (i) directly attributable to the Transactions, (ii)
factually supportable and (iii) with respect to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of operations, expected